and fund mortgages and improve compliance, loan quality and efficiency.
NOTE 2—Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
The Company has restated its quarterly unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the periods ended
June 30, 2018 to correct misstatements associated with the Company’s adoption of ASU 2014-09 (Topic 606).
Specifically, the Company did not adequately constrain the variable consideration included in the transaction price
such that, at the time of adoption, it was probable that a significant revenue reversal would not occur. The Company
also identified additional costs to obtain contracts that should have been recorded to its opening balances upon
adoption of Topic 606.
The following tables summarize the adjustments to the specific line items presented in the Company's condensed
financial statements included in the Original Filing as a result of the restatement. The impact of the restatement is
reflected throughout the remaining footnotes of the Company's amended Quarterly Report for Form 10-Q/A as of and
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018.
Selected Balance Sheet Line Items

January 1, 2018
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments (1) AsRestated

(in thousands)
Current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $26,661 $ 713 $ 27,374
Non-current assets:
Deposits and other assets $28,149 $ 3,154 $ 31,303
Current liabilities:
Accrued and other current liabilities $26,998 $ 2,328 $ 29,326
Deferred revenues $21,852 $ 2,729 $ 24,581
Non-current liabilities:
Other long-term liabilities $26,871 $ 8,555 $ 35,426
Stockholders' equity:
Retained earnings $109,079 $ (9,745 ) $ 99,334
_________________
(1) The adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in a decrease in Prepaid expenses and other current assets
of $1.6 million, a decrease in Deposits and other assets of $4.7 million, an increase in Deferred revenues of $2.7
million, an increase in Other long-term liabilities of $3.9 million, and a decrease in Retained earnings of $12.9
million. The tax impact of the adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Deposits and
other assets of $2.7 million, a decrease in Other long-term liabilities of $0.4 million, and an increase in Retained
earnings of $3.1 million. The adjustments related to additional cost to obtain contracts resulted in an increase in
Prepaid expenses and other current assets of $2.3 million, an increase in Deposits and other assets of $5.1 million, an
increase in Accrued and other current liabilities of $2.3 million, an increase in Other long-term liabilities of $5.0
million, and an increase in Retained Earnings of less than $0.1 million.

4

Edgar Filing: ELLIE MAE INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

Table of Contents

June 30, 2018
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments
(1)

As
Restated

(in thousands)
Current assets:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $29,629 $ 775 $ 30,404
Non-current assets:
Deposits and other assets $31,636 $ 1,229 $ 32,865
Current liabilities:
Accrued and other current liabilities $30,675 $ 2,586 $ 33,261
Deferred revenues $16,992 $ 3,314 $ 20,306
Non-current liabilities:
Other long-term liabilities $17,924 $ 7,474 $ 25,398
Stockholders' equity:
Retained earnings $109,076 $ (11,370 ) $ 97,706
_________________
(1) The adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in a decrease in Prepaid expenses and other current assets
of $1.7 million, a decrease in Deposits and other assets of $6.0 million, an increase in Deferred revenues of $3.3
million, an increase in Other long-term liabilities of $3.5 million, and a decrease in Retained earnings of $14.6
million. The tax impact of the adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Deposits and
other assets of $2.8 million, a decrease in Other long-term liabilities of $0.4 million, and an increase in Retained
earnings of $3.2 million. The adjustments related to additional cost to obtain contracts resulted in an increase in
Prepaid expenses and other current assets of $2.5 million, an increase in Deposits and other assets of $4.5 million, an
increase in Accrued and other current liabilities of $2.6 million, an increase in Other long-term liabilities of $4.4
million, and a decrease in Retained Earnings of less than $0.1 million.
Selected Statement of Comprehensive Income Line Items

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments (1) AsRestated

(in thousands)
Revenues $125,024 $ 449 $125,473
Cost of revenues $51,640 $ (831 ) $50,809
Gross profit $73,384 $ 1,280 $74,664
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing $19,541 $ 814 $20,355
Income (loss) from operations $5,363 $ 466 $5,829
Income tax provision (benefit) $(3,211 ) $ 150 $(3,061 )
Net income $9,498 $ 316 $9,814
Basic income per share of common stock $0.28 $ 0.01 $0.29
Diluted income per share of common stock $0.27 $ — $0.27
_________________
(1) The adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Revenues of $0.4 million. The tax
impact of the adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Income tax provision of $0.1
million. The adjustments related to additional cost to obtain contracts resulted in a decrease in Cost of revenues of
$0.8 million, and an increase in Sales and marketing expense of $0.8 million.

5

Edgar Filing: ELLIE MAE INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

Edgar Filing: ELLIE MAE INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments (1) AsRestated

(in thousands)
Revenues $242,936 $ (1,681 ) $241,255
Cost of revenues $100,987 $ (1,531 ) $99,456
Gross profit $141,949 $ (150 ) $141,799
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing $42,605 $ 1,594 $44,199
Income (loss) from operations $2,061 $ (1,744 ) $317
Income tax provision (benefit) $(7,869 ) $ (117 ) $(7,986 )
Net income $11,702 $ (1,627 ) $10,075
Basic income per share of common stock $0.34 $ (0.05 ) $0.29
Diluted income per share of common stock $0.33 $ (0.05 ) $0.28
_________________
(1) The adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in a decrease in Revenues of $1.7 million. The tax impact
of the adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Income tax benefit of $0.1 million. The
adjustments related to additional cost to obtain contracts resulted in a decrease in Cost of revenues of $1.5 million, and
an increase in Sales and marketing expense of $1.6 million.
Selected Statement of Cash Flows Line Items

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments (1) AsRestated

(in thousands)
Net income $11,702 $ (1,627 ) $10,075
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes $(7,869 ) $ (117 ) $(7,986 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $(2,968 ) $ (59 ) $(3,027 )
Deposits and other assets $(3,416 ) $ 2,043 $(1,373 )
Accrued liabilities, other current and other long-term liabilities $2,968 $ (431 ) $2,537
Deferred revenues $(5,243 ) $ 191 $(5,052 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $42,066 $ — $42,066
_________________
(1) The adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in a decrease in Net income of $1.7 million, an increase
in the change in Prepaid expenses and other current assets of $0.1 million, an increase in the change in Deposits and
other assets of $1.4 million, and an increase in the change in Deferred revenues of $0.2 million. The tax impact of the
adjustments related to variable consideration resulted in an increase in Net income of $0.1 million and a decrease in
Deferred income taxes of $0.1 million. The adjustments related to additional cost to obtain contracts resulted in a